

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 22964 OF 2024

Shashi Omkarnath Wazir & anr.

.Petitioners

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra & ors.

.Respondents

---

Ms. Nikita Mandaniyan a/w. Ms. Padma Chinta i/b. Mr. Dileep Satale,  
Advocates, for the Petitioners

Ms. Rita Joshi, AGP, for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 - State

Mr. Mahesh Menon a/w. Mr. Pranav Chavan i/b. Mahesh Chavan & Co.,  
Advocates for the Respondent No. 3

---

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.**

**DATE : 12.08.2024**

**P. C.**

1. By the present Petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the Petitioners are challenging the legality and validity of the Order dated 08.07.2023 passed by the Tribunal constituted under the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007.

2. In the facts and circumstances of this case, the High Court Legal Services Committee, Mumbai is directed to depute two Para-Legal Volunteers to visit the house of the Petitioners as well as the Respondent No. 3 and to submit a report to this Court before the next date.

3. Stand over to **26.08.2024** at **2.30 p. m..**
4. In the meanwhile, till the next date, the eviction Order dated 08.07.2023 passed by the Tribunal constituted under the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 shall not be executed.

**[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]**