

PH. Jayani

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 22964 OF 2024

Shashi Omkarnath Wazir and anr. Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. Respondents

Mr. Harshad Bhadbhade a/w. Ms. Nikita Mandaniyan, Mr. Atharv
Gidaye i/b. Mr. Dileep Satale for the Petitioners.

Ms. Rita Joshi, AGP for the Respondent – State.

Adv. Ankita Singhanian for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED: 28th APRIL, 2026

PC:-

1. In terms of our previous Order passed on 2nd April 2026, both sides have come up with some suggestions to maintain peace and harmony within the residential premises, until such time, this Writ Petition is finally heard and disposed of.

2. We have taken note of the fact that the Respondent – Father is aged about 90 years, and therefore, his complaint, though not entirely in accordance with law, cannot be brushed aside by this Court.

3. Learned Counsel for both sides have come up with draft Consent Terms which require further consideration by their respective clients. We, therefore, direct this matter to be listed

again on 6th May, 2026 for the parties to finalize the Consent Terms, based on which, we propose to pass interim order.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)

PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI

Digitally signed by
PREETI HEERO
JAYANI
Date: 2026.04.29
12:37:19 +0530